140 Sasol Annual Financial Statements 2019

Cash flow sensitivity for variable rate instruments
Financial instruments affected by interest rate risk include borrowings, deposits, derivative financial instruments, trade
receivables and trade payables. A change of 1% in the prevailing interest rate in a particular currency at the reporting date
would have increased/(decreased) earnings by the amounts shown below before the effect of tax. The sensitivity analysis
has been prepared on the basis that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant and has been
performed on the same basis for 2019. The sensitivity has been calculated including consideration of the effect of existing
interest rate swap derivative instruments. Interest is recognised in the income statement using the effective interest
rate method. With the swap to be designated as a hedge instrument in financial year 2020, the cash flow hedge reserve
will be reclassified to profit and loss on a similar basis. Currently the total notional exposure hedged under the swap is
US$1,95 billion (2018 – US$2,00 billion).

Income statement – 1% increase

United States
South Africa Europe of America Other

Rm Rm Rm Rm

30 June 2019 27 15 (433) 12

30 June 2018 (66) 6 (362) 18

Income statement – 1% decrease

United States
South Africa Europe* of America* Other*

Rm Rm Rm Rm

30 June 2019 (27) (15) 433 (12)

30 June 2018 66 (6) 362 (18)

* A decrease of 1% in interest rates for the United States of America and Europe will not have an effect on the income statement as it is not considered reasonably possible
that the repo interest rates will decrease below 0%.

Fair value loss
recognised

in other
comprehensive

income

Fair value loss
recognised

in other
comprehensive

income

Recognised
in profit
and loss

Recognised
in profit
and loss

Average
fixed
rate Expiry

2019 2018 2019 2018
% Rm Rm Rm Rm

Interest rate swap
derivatives
US$ – pay fixed rate
receive floating rate

North America 2,78 December
2026

(285) (950) (1 485) 52

[…]

Settled million 1,40 2,80

Average coal swap price (open positions) US$/ton – 81,82
Realised losses recognised in the income statement Rm (337) (618)
Unrealised gains/(losses) recognised in the income statement Rm 428 (406)
Amount included in the statement of financial position Rm – (414)

Ethane – Swap options
Number of barrels million 16,00 5,80

   Open positions million 12,50 3,50
   Settled million 3,50 2,30

Average ethane swap price (open positions) US$ c/gal 28 27
Realised gains/(losses) recognised in the income statement Rm 29 (1)
Unrealised (losses)/gains recognised in the income statement Rm (491) 30
Amount included in the statement of financial position Rm (454) 33

Sasol Limited Group
Other disclosures
(continued)

144 Sasol Annual Financial Statements 2019

 Sensitivity analysis
The fair value of significant derivatives held for trading is impacted by a number of market observable variables at valuation
date. The sensitivities provided below reflect the impact on fair value as a result of movements in the significant input
variables utilised for valuation purposes:

30 June 2019

Volatility Commodity price Rand/US$ US$ Libor curve

+2% -2%
+USD 2

c/gal
-USD 2

c/gal -R1/US$* +0,5% -0,5%

Ethane swap Rm 90 (82) 146 (146)
Zero-cost collar Rm 115 (125) 2 495
Interest rate swap Rm 754 (748)

Volatility Commodity price Rand/US$ US$ Libor curve

30 June 2018 +2% -2% +USD 2/bbl -USD 2/bbl -R1/US$* +0,5% -0,5%

Crude oil options Rm 88 (80) (68) 81
Zero-cost collar Rm 27 (22) 2 731
Interest rate swap Rm 866 (865)

* A weakening of the Rand/US$ spot exchange rate of R2,55, will likely result in the spot price falling within the corridor of the cap and floor rates of the zero-cost collars.
No gain or loss will be made if these derivatives are settled at a spot price between the cap and floor.  The exchange rate would have to weaken by at least R2,55/US$, up
to the cap of R16,63, before losses are incurred on the derivatives.

40.2 Fair value
Various valuation techniques and assumptions are utilised for the purpose of calculating fair value.

The group does not hold any financial instruments traded in an active market, except for the investment in listed equity